State of Arkansas 1 As Engrossed: H3/11/99 S3/26/99 A Bill 2 82nd General Assembly Act 1288 of 1999 3 Regular Session, 1999 HOUSE BILL 2058 4 By: Representatives Milligan, Broadway, Jacobs, Oglesby, Angel, Faris, Bevis, Cleveland, Green, Gullett, 5 Hickinbotham, C. Johnson, Laverty, Simmons, Simon, M. Smith, Weaver 6 7 By: Senators Webb, Hill 8 9 For An Act To Be Entitled 10 "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED SECTION 24-11 12 11-810 TO PROVIDE THAT THE CITIES, TOWNS OR FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS QUALIFIED TO PARTICIPATE IN THE 13 FIRE AND POLICE PENSION FUND SHALL NOT INCUR EXPENSES 14 FOR THIS QUALIFICATION; AND TO PROVIDE THE FIRE AND 15 16 POLICE PENSION BOARD WITH ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR SUCH EXPENSE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 17 18 **Subtitle** 19 "TO PROVIDE THAT THE CITIES, TOWNS OR 20 FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS QUALIFIED TO 21 22 PARTICIPATE IN THE FIRE AND POLICE PENSION FUND SHALL NOT INCUR EXPENSES 23 24 FOR THIS QUALIFICATION." 25 26 27 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 28 29 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 24-11-810 is hereby amended by adding new subsections (g) and (h) at the end to read as follows: 30 31 "(g) There shall be no administrative fees charged to these entities by 32 the Arkansas Fire and Police Pension Review Board upon qualification. The Board shall incur all administrative and actuarial costs associated with 33 obtaining the information required pursuant to this section. 34 35 (h) The Arkansas Fire and Police Pension review Board shall establish a certain percentage of the insurance tax revenues to use to meet its proper 36

MHF394

1	actuarial expenses and administrative costs incurred in obtaining and
2	evaluating the square mileage and population information required in
3	subsection (a) and (b) of this statute, but in no event shall the Board be
4	entitled to more than 1% of the insurance tax revenues. This assessment shall
5	be collected in addition to the assessment provided in Ark. Code Ann. § 24-11-
6	<u>203 (k) (5).</u> "
7	
8	SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature
9	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
10	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
11	
12	SECTION 3. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to
13	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
14	other provisions or applications of the Act which can be given effect without
15	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
16	Act are declared to be severable.
17	
18	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are
19	hereby repealed.
20	/s/ Milligan
21	
22	
23	APPROVED: 4/9/1999
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	